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SUMMARY OF OPERATING RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of China Power International Development Limited
(the “Company”) is pleased to announce the audited consolidated financial results of the
Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group” or “We”) for the year ended 31 December, 2004.

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, the Group recorded net profit of RMB643,203,000,
representing an increase of RMB38,047,000 or 6.3% from the net profit of RMB605,156,000
for the year ended 31 December, 2003.

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 3,352,001 2,915,382
Net profit 643,203 605,156
Shareholders’/owner’s equity 6,225,278 3,403,184
Cash and bank balances 3,064,224 121,720
Total bank borrowings 2,006,676 1,403,000
Gearing ratio 32.2% 41.2%
EBITDA interest coverage 12.29 13.10

Details of the operating results are set out in the section headed “Operating Results” below.

OVERVIEW

The Company is the flagship company of China Power Investment Corporation (“CPI
Group”) which is one of the leading independent power generating companies in the People’s
Republic of China (“PRC” or “China”). The principal business of the Group is to develop,
construct, own, manage and operate large power plants in China. The Group owns and
operates the following power plants: Anhui Huainan Pingwei Electric Power Generating
Company Limited (“Pingwei Power Plant”) (100% ownership), Pingdingshan Yaomeng
Power Generating Company Limited (“Yaomeng Power Plant”) (100% ownership) and
Jiangsu Changshu Electric Power Generating Company Limited (“Changshu Power Plant”)
(50% ownership). All of these three power plants are high-capacity coal-fired power plants
under commercial operation and have a total installed capacity of 3,610 MW. The installed



capacity attributable to the Group’s ownership interests in these three power plants under
commercial operation is 3,010 MW. The Company also manages six other power plants on
behalf of CPI Group and China Power International Holding Limited (“CPI Holding”),
namely, Qinghe Power Plant, Shentou I Power Plant, Guixi Power Plant, Shaxikou Power
Plant, Wuhu Shaoda Power Plant and Hongze Power Plant, which have a total installed
capacity of 3,480 MW. In addition, we plan to build three additional power plants, namely,
Huainan Pingwei No. 2 Electric Power Generating Company Limited (“Pingwei Power Plant
II”), Pingdingshan Yaomeng No. 2 Power Generating Company Limited (“Yaomeng Power
Plant II”) and Huanggang Dabieshan Power Generating Company Limited (“Huanggang
Dabieshan Power Plant”). These planned power plants, when completed, will have a total
installed capacity of 3,600 MW, of which our attributable installed capacity will be 3,468
MW.

BUSINESS REVIEW FOR 2004

The PRC economy had been developing steadily in 2004 with gross domestic production
having increased by 9.5% over the previous year, thus generating a strong demand for
electricity which had led to an increase in electricity consumption in the PRC by 14.9% as
compared with the previous year. The steady development of the PRC economy and the
significant increase in demand for electricity in the PRC created favourable market
conditions for the business development and operating results of the Company in 2004.

In 2004, with the collective efforts of the management and all staff, the Group had overcome
numerous difficulties such as serious shortages of coal supply and constant significant
increase in coal price. During the year, the Group also endeavoured to assure coal supply,
enhanced the management of budgets, tightened cost control and accomplished each and
every task for the year successfully.

1. Safe and stable production

As at 31 December, 2004, the installed capacity attributable to the Group’s ownership
interests in our three power plants under commercial operation was 3,010 MW; the gross
generation of the Group was approximately 15.704 billion kWh (excluding its associated
company), which increased by approximately 5.7% from the previous year; the net
generation of the Group was about 14.737 billion kWh (excluding its associated company),
which increased by approximately 5.8% from the previous year. Such increase in the Group’s
generation during 2004 laid the foundation for the outstanding operating performance
achieved by the Group during the year.

The increase in the generation of the Group during 2004 was mainly attributable to: (1) the
constant increase in demand for electricity in the PRC. Electricity consumption in the PRC
increased by approximately 14.9% as compared with the previous year; (2) the promotion and
implementaion of an accountability system for safe production by the Group, thereby
maintaining safe and stable production of the Group in 2004; (3) the enhancement of the
Group’s management of the operation of its power generation units, thereby constantly
upgrading the major economic technical index of the Group’s power generation units during
the year and hence further improving the operating conditions of our power generation units
and (4) stable coal supply. Although there were shortages in coal supply in the PRC during



2004, the Group’s power plants successfully overcame the difficulties in coal supply by
active coordination with various parties to strengthen the capabilities in coal purchases, by
active exploration of new sources of coal as well as by maintaining and improving the
working relationship and close cooperation with coal mines and transportation authorities.
As a result, normal operation of the Group’s power plants was secured.

In 2004, the operating conditions of the Company’s major power plants were as follows:

Pingwei Power Plant with an installed capacity of 1,200 MW and gross generation of 8.259
billion kWh in 2004;

Yaomeng Power Plant with an installed capacity of 1,210 MW and gross generation of 7.445
billion kWh in 2004;

Changshu Power Plant with an installed capacity of 1,200 MW of which the Company’s
attributable installed capacity was 600 MW, and gross generation of 8.031 billion kWh in
2004.

2. Steady growth in operating results

The Group recorded consolidated turnover of about RMB3,352,001,000 in 2004, which
increased by approximately 15.0% as compared with the previous year. The increase in
turnover was mainly attributable to the enhancing of tariff management and the proactive
raising of the on-grid tariffs during the year by the Group. As a result, the average on-grid
tariff of the Group in 2004 rose by approximately RMB18.14 /MWh (value-added tax
excluded) to RMB227.5/MWh as compared with the previous year. The respective increases
in the turnover for the Group’s two subsidiaries in 2004 were as follows: 25.1% for Pingwei
Power Plant and 2.6% for Yaomeng Power Plant.

The Group recorded consolidated net profit of RMB643,203,000 in 2004, which increased by
approximately 6.3% as compared with the previous year. The increase in the Group’s
consolidated net profit was attributable to safe and stable production of the Group during the
year which brought about an increase in on-grid generation. The Group’s operating costs,
repair and maintenance expenses and finance costs were effectively controlled in 2004, thus
effectively alleviating the operating pressure arising from the surge in fuel costs. In addition,
the Group also enhanced its technology upgrading and facilities management in 2004 thus
reducing energy consumption.



3. Steady progress for planned projects

During 2004, the preparation of the Group’s planned power generation facilities commenced
in full scale. In active response to the reform on investment approval regime and with the
best support secured, the Group made substantive progress in obtaining project approvals as
well as progresses of varying degrees in preliminary exploration and on-site preparation. The
progress of each of the Group’s principal operations was as follows:

(1) The construction of two 600 MW super-critical coal-fired power generation units by
Huanggang Dabieshan Power Plant, in which the Company owns 89% equity interest:
The project is one of the first-batch projects approved after the reform on investment
approval regime and is the Company’s first development project approved by the State.
Operation of the two power generation units in this project is scheduled to commence
in 2008 and 2009 respectively.

(2) The construction of two 600 MW super-critical coal-fired power generation units by
Pingwei Power Plant II, in which the Company owns the entire equity interests: The
proposal of the project has been approved by the National Development and Reform
Commission of the PRC (“NDRC”). Operation of the two power generation units under
this project is scheduled to commence in 2007 and 2008 respectively.

(3) The construction of two 600MW super-critical coal-fired power generation units by
Yaomeng Power Plant II, in which the Company owns the entire equity interests: The
progress in the approval application of this project is satisfactory. Operation of the two
power generation units under this project is scheduled to commence in 2007 and 2008
respectively.

Use of net proceeds from the initial public offering (“IPO”) of the Company

The shares of the Company have been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(the “Stock Exchange”) since 15 October, 2004. Upon completion of the IPO, the Company
issued a total of 1,035,000,000 new shares at the time of listing, including the shares issued
upon the exercise of the over-allotment option. The net proceeds from the IPO, after
deducting underwriting commission and other listing expenses, amounted to approximately
HK$2,457,289,000 (equivalent to RMB2,604,726,000).

As described in the prospectus of the Company for the IPO dated 4 October, 2004, we intend
to use the net proceeds from the IPO to further our development strategy. We plan to set aside
approximately RMB900 million from such net proceeds for capital injection into our planned
power plant projects, approximately RMB1,651 million to fund future acquisitions and the
balance of approximately RMB53 million to be utilized by the Group as general operating
expenses.

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, the Group, as planned, invested about RMB88
million in its planned power plant projects by way of capital injection into such planned
power plant projects.



The following table sets out details on the use of net proceeds from the IPO during the year
ended 31 December, 2004:

RMB ’000

General operating expenses 12,000
Planned power plant projects 88,000

Total 100,000

We had placed the unused net proceeds of approximately HK$2,362,949,000 on short-term
banking deposit.

OPERATING RESULTS

The following table sets forth certain information relating to our results of operations for
each of the two years ended 31 December, 2003 and 2004, extracted from our audited
consolidated financial statements of the same period:

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 December, 2004

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 3,352,001 2,915,382
Other revenues 21,873 3,335
Fuel costs (1,825,875) (1,315,620)
Depreciation (325,641) (373,758)
Staff costs (252,543) (226,892)
Repairs and maintenance (141,559) (156,158)
Consumables (51,321) (63,842)
Other operating expenses, net (161,413) (178,845)

Operating profit 615,522 603,602
Finance costs (77,285) (85,038)

538,237 518,564
Share of results of an associated company 163,604 136,418

Profit before taxation 701,841 654,982
Taxation (59,212) (49,826)

Profit after taxation 642,629 605,156
Minority interests 574 —

Profit attributable to shareholders/owner 643,203 605,156

Dividend/profit distributions (455,605) (385,012)

Basic earnings per share RMB0.28 RMB0.29

Diluted earnings per share RMB0.28 N/A



Overview

In 2004, the Company achieved promising operating results. The Group sold electricity of
14.737 billion kWh, representing an increase of 5.8% over 13.929 billion kWh for last year,
and resulting in higher growth in the turnover and net profit of the Group as compared with
last year. In 2004, the Group recorded consolidated turnover of approximately
RMB3,352,001,000, representing an increase of 15.0% as compared with the previous year,
consolidated net profit of approximately RMB643,203,000, representing an increase by 6.3%
as compared with the previous year.

Turnover and income

In 2004, the Group recorded consolidated turnover of approximately RMB3,352,001,000,
representing an increase of RMB436,619,000 or 15.0% compared with the previous year.
Growth in turnover was mainly because the Group’s average on-grid tariff in 2004 increased
by about RMB18.1/MWh or approximately 8.7%.

The Group is principally engaged in the generation and sale of electricity and the
development of power plants. Revenues recognised during the year are as follows:

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover
Sales of electricity 3,352,001 2,915,382

Other revenues
Management fee income 6,884 —
Rental income 2,854 2,430
Interest income on bank deposits 12,135 905

21,873 3,335

Total revenues 3,373,874 2,918,717

Electricity was sold to provincial power companies.

Management fee income was received pursuant to a management agreement dated 1 July,
2004 among the Group, CPI Group and CPI Holding (the “Management Agreement”). We
manage six power plants on their behalves, namely Qinghe Power Plant, Shentou I Power
Plant, Guixi Power Plant, Shaxikou Power Plant, Wuhu Shaoda Power Plant and Hongze
Power Plant. Under the Management Agreement, each of CPI Group and CPI Holding
entrusted to us the managing power that each of them has in the six power plants. The
Management Agreement has a term of three years and is renewable with the consent of all
parties.

The service fee paid to the Group for the period from 1 July, 2004 to 31 December, 2004
under the Management Agreement amounts to RMB6,884,000.



Fuel costs

Fuel costs, accounting for 66.2% of the total operating costs of the Group during the year,
form the major part of the operating costs of the Group (operating costs mainly include fuel
costs, depreciation, staff costs, repairs and maintenance, consumables and other operating
costs, net). The Group incurred unit fuel costs of approximately RMB123.90/MWh in 2004,
representing an increase of RMB29.45/MWh or 31.2% as compared with the previous year.
Such increase was mainly attributable to the surge in coal price. The average standard unit
coal price of the Group during the year surged by RMB85.93 per ton as compared with the
previous year.

Depreciation

The Group’s depreciation amounted to RMB325,641,000 in 2004, representing a decrease of
12.9% as compared with last year. The reduction was mainly because of increase in fully
depreciated assets for the year, thus causing less depreciation being charged during the year.

Staff costs

The Group’s staff costs amounted to RMB252,543,000 in 2004, representing an increase of
11.3% as compared with the previous year. The increase in staff costs was mainly due to
implementation of performance-based bonus plan by the Group.

Repairs and maintenance

The Group’s repairs and maintenance amounted to RMB141,559,000 in 2004, representing a
decrease of 9.3% against the previous year. The reduction was mainly attributable to the
enhancement of facility management and the trimming of repairs and maintenance by the
Group.

Other operating costs, net

The Group’s other operating costs, net amounted to RMB161,413,000 in 2004, representing
a decrease of 9.7% as compared with the previous year, which was mainly the results from
cost control proactively implemented by the Group.

Operating profit

The Group’s operating profit before finance costs increased by 2.0% as compared with the
previous year to RMB615,522,000 in 2004. The increase was due to the growth in the net
operating income of the Group surpassing the increase in its total operating expenses.

Finance costs

The Group’s finance costs decreased from RMB85,038,000 in 2003 to RMB77,285,000 in
2004, representing a decrease of 9.1% as compared with the previous year. The reduction was
mainly attributable to the reduction in interest expenses of Pingwei Power Plant. All interests
of the financing loan incurred in 2004 of our three power plants planned to be constructed
have been capitalized.



Share of results of an associated company

The Group’s share of results of an associated company was RMB163,604,000 in 2004,
representing an increase of RMB27,186,000 or 19.9% from RMB136,418,000 in 2003. The
increase was mainly attributable to the two upward adjustments in on-grid tariffs and the
steady increase in gross generation in 2004.

Taxation

The Group’s taxation charges mainly comprise the PRC enterprise income tax. Our taxation
charges in 2004 were approximately RMB59,212,000 as compared to approximately
RMB49,826,000 in 2003, representing an increase of RMB9,386,000 or approximately
18.8%. The increase was mainly attributable to the surge in profits from the subsidiaries and
associated company which lead to an increase in the PRC enterprise income tax.

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as the Group did not have any assessable profit
in Hong Kong for the year (2003: Nil).

The provision for PRC current income tax is calculated based on the statutory tax rate of 33%
of the assessable income for the year except as disclosed below.

The amount of taxation charged to the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

PRC current income tax 42,589 38,021
Deferred taxation 3,824 (911)

46,413 37,110
Share of taxation attributable to the associated company 12,799 12,716

59,212 49,826

Pursuant to the relevant PRC income tax rules and regulations, a special income tax rate of
15% has been granted to certain subsidiaries of the Group and the associated company as
being foreign invested enterprises which are engaged in the energy, transportation or
infrastructure activities. In addition, being sino-foreign joint venture enterprises historically
and as approved by the relevant local tax bureaus, these companies are entitled to a two-year
exemption from income tax starting from their first profit-making year and followed by a
50% reduction in income tax for the subsequent three years. These companies were
established towards the end of 1999 and has been exempted from income tax in 2000 and
2001. After the two-year tax exemption period, these companies are subject to a reduced tax
rate of 7.5% for the years ended 31 December, 2002, 2003 and 2004.



The taxation on the Group’s profit before taxation differs from the theoretical amount that
would arise using the taxation rate of the country where the Group principally operates as
follows:

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before taxation 701,841 654,982

Calculated at the statutory tax rate of 33% (2003: 33%) 231,608 216,144
Effect of different tax rate in other country (1,068) —
Effect of preferential tax rate (128,592) (117,896)
Effect of tax holiday (53,579) (49,125)
Income not subject to taxation (9,212) (10,545)
Expenses not deductible for taxation purposes 20,055 11,248

Taxation charge 59,212 49,826

Net profit

The Group’s net profit in 2004 was RMB643,203,000, representing an increase of
RMB38,047,000 or approximately 6.3% as compared with the previous year, which was
mainly due to the upsurge of on-grid generation of the Group. At the same time, the Group
adhered to strict cost control management and properly implemented the asset and operation
accountability system, the budget management strictly and effectively controlled different
kinds of costs and expenses. In 2004, with the significant increase in demand for electricity
and coal price continued to be tense in the PRC, which had lead to constant shortage in coal
supply in the PRC. Under such unfavourable market conditions, the Group on the one hand
arranged for the coal supply, and on the other hand adjusted the power output structure. In
particular, Pingwei Power Plant had benefited from the relatively lower coal price available
to it and the relatively higher tariffs for its power supply to the eastern China in order to
secure safe and stable operation of its power generation units. The Group also took effective
measures to increase income and save costs so as to enhance economic return of its power
generation units.

Segment information by geographical location

The Group is principally engaged in power generation business within the PRC, with major
assets and liabilities located in the PRC. Accordingly, no segment information by
geographical location is presented.

Segment information by business

The Group is engaged in one single line of business in power generation, which is mainly to
develop, construct, own, manage and operate large power plants within the PRC.



Dividend/profit distributions

The Board has recommended to pay a final dividend of HK$0.025 per share.

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit distributions (note (i)) 377,230 385,012
Proposed final dividend of HK$0.025 per share (equivalent to

RMB0.0265 per share) (note (ii)) 78,375 —

455,605 385,012

Note:

(i) The profit distributions disclosed for the year ended 31 December, 2004 represent dividends from certain

subsidiaries of the Group in connection with their profits for the period from 1 January, 2004 to 30

September, 2004 attributed to CPI Holding, an intermediate holding company of the Company, pursuant to

the Reorganisation Agreement.

The profit distributions disclosed for the year ended 31 December, 2003 represent dividends declared by the

relevant subsidiaries of the Group to their then owners prior to the completion of the Reorganisation of the

Group.

The rates of dividend and the number of shares ranking for dividends are not presented for those profit

distributions as such information is not meaningful.

(ii) At a board meeting held on 14 March, 2005, the Directors of the Company proposed a final dividend of

RMB0.0265 per share. This proposed dividend is not reflected as a dividend payable in these accounts, but

will be reflected as an appropriation of retained earnings for the year ending 31 December, 2005.

Earnings per share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the year are based on the Group’s
profit for the year of RMB643,203,000. The basic earnings per share is based on the weighted
average of 2,315,901,639 shares in issue during the year and the diluted earnings per share
is based on 2,315,901,639 shares which is the weighted average number of shares in issue
during the year plus the weighted average number of 704,231 shares deemed to be issued at
no consideration when all outstanding options had been exercised.

The calculation of basic earnings per share for 2003 is based on the Group’s profit for the
year of RMB605,156,000 and the weighted average number of 2,100,000,000 shares.



The Group’s principal financial ratios

The Group’s principal financial ratios for each of the two years ended 31 December, 2003
and 2004 respectively are set out below:

2004 2003

Gearing ratio 32.2% 41.2%
Current ratio 2.42 1.18
Quick ratio 2.36 1.05
EBITDA interest coverage 12.29 13.10

The calculation formula of the financial ratios:

Gearing ratio = Total bank loans/balance of shareholders’ or owner’s equity interests at the
end of the year

Current ratio = balance of current assets at the end of the year/balance of current liabilities
at the end of the year

Quick ratio = (balance of current assets at the end of the year - net inventory at the end of
the year)/balance of current liabilities at the end of the year

EBITDA interest coverage = (profit before taxation + interest expenses + depreciation and
amortisation)/interest expenses (including capitalized interest)

Liquidity and financial resources

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, the Group derived its fundings mainly from bank
loans of RMB1,574,676,000, net proceeds from the IPO of RMB2,604,726,000, internally
generated fund from operating activities of RMB906,762,000. The Group’s funds were
mainly applied in the construction of its planned power plants, capital expenditures for its
power plants under commercial operation as well as repayment of bank loans, in the amounts
of RMB994,559,000 and RMB971,000,000 respectively.

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, cash and cash equivalents of the Company amounted
to RMB3,064,224,000 in total, including cash inflow from operating activities of
RMB808,411,000, net cash outflow in investment activities of RMB980,443,000, net cash
inflow in financing activities of RMB3,114,536,000.

Commitments

Commitments are mainly related to purchases with respect to planned power plant projects
and improvement of existing power plants. As at 31 December, 2004, the Group had
outstanding capital commitments not provided for in the balance sheet, amounting to
RMB6,894,000 (2003: RMB67,045,000) as authorized but not contracted for and
RMB4,678,114,000 as contracted but not provided for (2003: RMB135,010,000).



The Group’s minimum payments under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land
and buildings for leases not more than one year were RMB15,066,000 (2003: nil), whereas
the lease payments for leases later than one year and not later than five years were
RMB26,870,000 (2003: RMB nil).

The Group’s future minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases in respect
of buildings for leases not more than one year will be RMB1,930,000 (2003: RMB71,000),
whereas the lease receipts for leases later than one year and not later than five years will be
RMB1,900,000 (2003:RMB100,000).

Debts

Details of the Group’s bank borrowings for each of the two years ended 31 December, 2004
and 2003 are set out below:

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Short-term bank loans 592,676 45,000
Long-term bank loans maturing within a year 261,000 265,000
Long-term bank loans maturing in 1-2 years 270,000 405,000
Long-term bank loans maturing in 2-5 years 790,000 495,000
Long-term bank loans of over 5 years 93,000 193,000

Total amount of debts 2,006,676 1,403,000

The Group’s bank loans currently bear interests at rates ranging from 4.5% to 5.8%. The
interest rates on the Group’s bank loans will be adjusted in accordance with the relevant
regulations of the People’s Bank of China.

Our gearing ratio for each of the two years ended 31 December, 2003 and 2004 were 41.2%
and 32.2% respectively.

On 31 May, 2004, Pingwei Power Plant II, Yaomeng Power Plant II and Huanggang
Dabieshan Power Plant entered into syndicate loan agreements with a number banks to obtain
banking facilities amounting to RMB11,400,000,000 in total with respect to the planned
power plants. No amount has been drawn down from such banking facilities by such planned
power plants.

The Group incurs debts for general corporate purposes, including capital expenditures and
working capital requirements. The Group do not currently use any derivative instruments to
modify the nature of our debts so as to manage our interest rate risk.

Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

We collect all of our revenues in Renminbi, some of which need to be converted into foreign
currencies to make investments in certain associated companies or acquire interests from
other companies, and pay out dividends to our shareholders. Therefore we have certain
exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations.



The Renminbi is not a freely convertible currency. Subject to the exchange rate control by
the PRC government, international economic situation and supply and demand of Renminbi,
the PRC government may take actions that could cause fluctuations in the future exchange
rates for Renminbi. Fluctuations in exchange rates may positively or negatively affect the
value, translated or converted into Hong Kong dollars, of our net assets, earnings and any
dividends we declare (for the purpose of this announcement, the exchange rate of HK$1 =
RMB1.06 has been used in the conversion of Hong Kong dollars into Renminbi).

Pledge of assets

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, we had no assets pledged.

Contingent liabilities

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, we had no material contingent liabilities.

Environmental protection

The Group’s mission is “Serving our community with green energy”. All the power plants of
the Group are subject to strict compliance of the environmental laws and regulations
promulgated by the State Council of the PRC and the local government of the regions where
our power plants are located. For the year ended 31 December, 2004, the total discharge fees
paid by our power plants were approximately RMB8,135,000 for Pingwei Power Plant,
approximately RMB17,908,000 for Yaomeng Power Plant and approximately
RMB13,522,000 for Changshu Power Plant. There was significant growth in the discharge
fees paid by the Group during the year as compared to 2003, which was mainly due to the
implementation of new PRC regulations on discharge fees. The construction of
desulphurization facilities in the Changshu Power Plant has commenced, which will reduce
pollution to the environment as well as the Group’s discharge expenses.

EMPLOYEES

As at 31 December, 2004, the Group and its associated company had a total of 6,606 full time
employees.

We enter into employment contracts with our employees. None of our power plants has
experienced any strikes or other labour disputes affecting the operations of any of our power
plants. We recruit our managerial personnel from the open market. We provide technical
training to all new employees and continuing training for all employees. The remuneration
packages of our employees include salaries, bonuses and various subsidies. We pay welfare
for the employees of our power plants under commercial operation in accordance with PRC
labour law and regulations.

We have planned to adopt a performance unit plan (the “Performance Unit Plan”) as an
incentive scheme for our employees. The eligible grantees under the Performance Unit Plan
are directors, senior management and other employees of the Company, and employees of the
Company’s holding companies, subsidiaries and associated companies. We have also set up
a share option scheme in order to retain high calibre employees and to provide additional
incentives for our employees.



OUTLOOK AND PROSPECTS FOR 2005

Year 2005 will mark the beginning of a new era for internationalisation of the Group. We
believe that the PRC economy will continue to grow steadily in 2005 and demand for
electricity in the PRC will therefore continue to increase. In 2005, it is expected that the
gross domestic production of the PRC will increase by approximately 8% and the growth in
electricity consumption nationwide will be approximately 12%. Constant shortage in power
supply in the PRC will bring new development opportunities to the Group. The fuel cost
pass-through policy of the NDRC has been implemented. According to such policy, as from
2005, the on-grid tariffs for coal-fired power plants nationwide will increase correspondingly
with the increase in coal price. Implementation of such new policy will increase the revenue
of the Group, alleviate the pressure on the costs and expenditures of the Group arising from
the surge in coal price in the PRC, and stabilize the Group’s profitability. The Group will
actively seek opportunities in the development, construction, operation and management of
large power plants in economically prosperous regions as well as regions with relatively
higher potential in economic growth, so as to expand its market share, and will continuously
enhance the Group’s ability in overcoming risks and sustainable development. In 2005, major
tasks of the Group will be as follows:

1. Production and operation

We will ensure the safe, stable and efficient operation of our power generation units and
various facilities. Assuring safe power supply will be an important objective for us in 2005.

2. To seek opportunities in acquisitions and capital injections

In 2005, the Company will continue to look for opportunities in acquisitions and capital
injections to acquire quality assets so as to accelerate the Group’s development and
expansion in power generation capacity, and hence to bring better return to its shareholders.

3. Coal supply

With respect to fuel management, there have been serious shortages in supply of coal,
electricity and petroleum in the PRC since last year, pushing up the coal price in the PRC.
The Group has taken measures to secure coal supply. In 2005, with the implementation of the
fuel cost pass-through policy as well as constantly scarce coal resources in the PRC, the
Group has increased the contract coal volume after the coal conference and taken steps to
optimize the coal supplier composition and secure higher fulfillment rate from its coal
suppliers.



4. To expedite the construction of planned power plants

Apart from the three power plants under commercial operation, we will continue to expedite
the approval process for Pingwei Power Plant II and Yaomeng Power Plant II.

The construction of our three planned power plants, namely, Huanggang Dabieshan Power
Plant, Pingwei Power Plant II and Yaomeng Power Plant II is expected to be completed and
the operation thereof is expected to commence from 2007 onwards.

To sum up, the Group will orderly perform its tasks on different fronts with a focus on the
following missions:

(1) To further consolidate safe production so as to enhance operating efficiency of the
power generation units;

(2) To enhance our internal control and corporate governance and to optimize our finance
and internal control systems;

(3) To further strengthen business management so as to ensure reasonable and satisfactory
return for investors and to accomplish all business plans;

(4) To optimize capital structure and to establish different funding channels so as to reduce
the average capital costs of the Group;

(5) To actively seek new opportunities in acquiring quality assets so as to increase the asset
value of the Group; and

(6) To expedite the construction of our planned power plants and to strive for completing
the approval process for our planned power plant projects.

OPERATING DATA OF OUR POWER PLANTS UNDER COMMERCIAL
OPERATION

Pingwei Power Plant

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, gross generation and net generation increased by
11.1% or approximately 828 million kWh and 11.5 % or approximately 820 million kWh
respectively. In 2004, average tariff realised (value-added tax excluded) was RMB253.56 per
MWh.



The following table sets out certain operating data of Pingwei Power Plant for the three years
ended 31 December, 2002, 2003 and 2004 respectively.

2004 2003 2002

Installed capacity (MW) 1,200 1,200 1,200
Average utilization hours 6,882 6,192 5,450
Gross generation (MWh) 8,258,600 7,430,474 6,539,500
Net generation (MWh) 7,914,950 7,095,360 6,205,310
Equivalent availability factor (%) 85 88 89
Net generation standard coal consumption rate

(grams/kWh) 338 340 344

Yaomeng Power Plant

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, gross generation and net generation increased by
0.3% or approximately 24 million kWh and decreased by 0.2% or approximately 11 million
kWh respectively. In 2004, average tariff realised (value-added tax excluded) was
RMB197.17 per MWh.

The following table sets out certain operating data of Yaomeng Power Plant for the three
years ended 31 December, 2002, 2003 and 2004 respectively.

2004 2003 2002

Installed capacity (MW) 1,210 1,210 1,210
Average utilization hours 6,153 6,133 5,769
Gross generation (MWh) 7,445,028 7,420,400 6,980,058
Net generation (MWh) 6,822,031 6,833,446 6,412,385
Equivalent availability factor (%) 89 90 86
Net generation standard coal consumption rate

(grams/kWh) 347 344 348

Changshu Power Plant

For the year ended 31 December, 2004, gross generation and net generation increased by
1.0% or approximately 83 million kWh and 1.3% or approximately 96 million kWh
respectively. In 2004, average tariff realised (value-added tax excluded) was RMB275.31 per
MWh.



The following table sets out certain operating data of Changshu Power Plant for the three
years ended 31 December, 2002, 2003 and 2004 respectively.

2004 2003 2002

Installed capacity (MW) 1,200 1,200 1,200
Average utilization hours 6,693 6,624 6,128
Gross generation (MWh) 8,031,130 7,948,366 7,352,970
Net generation (MWh) 7,636,660 7,540,615 6,978,847
Equivalent availability factor (%) 90 91 88
Net generation standard coal consumption rate

(grams/kWh) 347 350 350

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The annual general meeting of the Company will be held on Friday, 29 April, 2005 at 10:00
am at Chief Executive Suites II & III, 5/F, Grand Hyatt Hong Kong, 1 Harbour Road,
Wanchai, Hong Kong. For details of the annual general meeting, please refer to the Notice
of Annual General Meeting which is expected to be published on or about Wednesday, 30
March, 2005.

The register of members will be closed from Monday, 25 April, 2005 to Friday, 29 April,
2005 (both dates inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In
order to qualify for the proposed final dividend to be approved at the annual general meeting,
all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be
lodged with the Share Registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor
Services Limited, Shops 1712-1716, 17/F., Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East,
Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 22 April, 2005.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE
COMPANY

Except for sale of 1,035 million new shares under the IPO, neither the Company nor any of
its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any listed securities of the Company during the
reporting period.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

Throughout the period between the listing date of the Company’s shares and 31 December,
2004, the Group had been complying with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix
14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited (the “Listing Rules”) as effective during the said period.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed and approved the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December, 2004.

PUBLICATION OF RESULTS ON THE WEBSITE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE

All the information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) inclusive of Appendix 16 of the
Listing Rules will be published at the website of the Stock Exchange in due course.

By Order of the Board
LI Xiaolin

Vice-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 14 March, 2005

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are: executive directors Li Xiaolin and Hu

Jiandong, non-executive directors Wang Binghua and Gao Guangfu, and independent non-executive directors

Kwong Che Keung, Gordon, Li Fang and Tsui Yiu Wa, Alec.


